
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

13 March 2018 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
  

( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Clarence Barrett David Johnson (Vice-
Chair) 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2017 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 

6 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 72) 

 

7 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES - EXTENSION TO 
EXISTING CONTRACT (Pages 73 - 78) 

 

8 LONDON CIV - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED STRATEGY (Pages 79 - 120) 

 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

10 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
DECEMBER 2017 (Pages 121 - 182) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

12 December 2017 (7.00  - 8.41 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 
UKIP Group 
 
Trade Union Observers 

 
Clarence Barrett 
 
David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 
John Giles 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st November 2017, were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 PENSION BOARD COMMITTEE MINUTES (26 SEPTEMBER 2017)  
 
The Committee received and noted the unapproved minutes of the Local 
Pension Board held on the 26 September 2017. 
 

32 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING FROM 31 MARCH 2016 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Members received a report from the Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, to 
illustrate the estimated development of the Pension Fund’s funding position 
from 31 March 2016 to 30 September 2017.   
 
In line with the Local Government Pension Scheme, the Fund’s actuary 
carried out a triennial valuation as at 31 March 2016, with the main purpose 
of estimating on-going employer liabilities and evaluating this against the 
funds’ assets and calculating the funding position within the fund, which was 
then used to set future employer contribution rates.  Hymans Roberson 
provided a report which illustrated the development of the Pension Fund’s 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

funding position from 31 March 2016 to 30 September 2017 to allow for an 
assessment as to whether the funding plan was on track and for actions to 
be taken where necessary.  The key item from the report was that the 
funding level since the last formal valuation had increased from 66.8% to 
69.4%, which was largely due to higher in
[...]
nce issued by the 
Scheme Advisory Board and detailed activities for the past year and 
focussed on the planning and development of a robust action plan for the 
Board with relevant training and development for the coming/future year. 
 
The Committee thanked Mark Holder for his report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the 2016/17 Local Pension Board Annual Report, be noted. 
 

35 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest 
to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

36 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF SEPTEMBER 
2017  
 
The Committee received an overview of the performance of the Havering 
Pension Fund investments for the first quarter to 30 September 2017.   
 
An analysis of the internally managed cash balance of £16.59m was 
presented.  The Cash Management Policy incorporated a threshold as the 
maximum amount of cash that the fund should hold and introduced a 
discretion that allowed the Chief Executive (now the statutory S151 Officer) 
to exceed the threshold to meet unforeseeable volatile unpredictable 
payments.  The excess above the threshold of £6m was being considered 
as to part fund the new fixed income mandates. 
 
Simon Jones, Senior Investment Consultant, and Callum Stewart, Associate 
Consultant, presented their quarterly monitoring report on behalf of Hymans 
Robertson LLP.   
 
Kevin Cullen, Client Relations Director, and Robert Hall, Head of Equities, 
presented on behalf of London CIV, discussing the performance of the 
Baillie Gifford Global Growth Fund and the Baillie Gifford Diversified Growth 
Fund, which they manage on behalf of the Pension Fund.  The Committee 
received updates /details of proposals for the further development of the 
London CIV. 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Committee thanked the representatives of Hymans Robertson LLP and 
London CIV, for their respective presentations. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 
ii) The Committee considered Hymans performance monitoring 

report and presentation (Appendix A – Exempt). 
iii) A presentation from the London CIV for the Funds investment in 

both Baillie Gifford Global Alpha fund and the Diversified Growth 
Fund, be received (Appendix B – Exempt). 

iv) The Committee considered the latest quarterly update from the 
Chair of the Investment Advisory Committee, LCIV (Appendix C – 
Exempt). 

v) The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 
 

37 MAY GURNEY CESSATION INTO HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 
The report before Members detailed the incidents and actions taken for the 
cessation of May Gurney as an employer of the Havering Pension Fund.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the agreed outcome to settle based on legal advice, be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE 13 MARCH 2018 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

CMT Lead: 
 

Debbie Middleton 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Accountant 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Planned audit of the 2017/18 Pension 
Fund Accounts 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Indicative fee scale is £21,000. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 
This report provides members with an Audit Plan as issued by Ernst & 
Young LLP for the work they plan to undertake for provision of an audit 
opinion on the pension fund accounts for the year ending 31 March 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@


 2 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

That the Committee note the 2017/18 Audit Plan  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1. Ernst and Young are the Councils appointed auditors and this will be the 
third audit undertaken by Ernst & Young for the Havering Pension Fund. 

 
1.2. The Audit Plan sets out the work that Ernst and Young plan to undertake in 

order to provide an audit opinion on the financial statements of the 
Havering Pension Fund and whether they give a true and fair view of the 
financial position as at 31 March 2018. They will also review the Pension 
Fund’s Annual report. 

 
1.3. The Audit Plan for the Pensions Fund was presented to the Audit 

Committee on the 28 February 2018. 
 

1.4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a change in the 
statutory deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year. The timetable for the 
preparation and approval of accounts will be brought forward with draft 
accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and audit completion and 
publication by 31 July 2018. 

 
1.5. The final audit report will be presented to the Audit Committee on the 25 

July 2018. 
 

1.6. The Audit Plan can be seen as attached in Appendix A. 
 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The agreed fee of £21,000 is based on the following assumptions: 
 

 Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables; 

 Accounts opinion and value for money conclusions is unqualified 

 Appropriate quality of documentation is provided by the Pension Fund; and 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 14 March 2017 
 
 

 

 The Pension Fund has an effectiv
[...]
dance issued by the 
Secretary of State. Guidance was issued by the Shadow Scheme 

Page 43



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 
 

 

Advisory Board in January 2015 and states that the Administering 
Authority should make appropriate training available to assist LPB 
members in undertaking their role.  

 
2.4 A joint training strategy that incorporates Pension Committee member 

training with LPB members to keep officer time and training costs to a 
minimum, has been developed and agreed by the Pensions 
Committee on the 24 November 2015 and the Local Pension Board 
on the 6 January 2016.  The Training Strategy can be found in 
Appendix A - Annex C. 

 

2.5 The Training Strategy formally sets out the arrangements the London 
Borough of Havering Pension Fund will take in order to comply with 

the principles of the CIPFA’s Knowledge and Skills Code of Practice. 

 
2.6 Training and development will be held with regard to the work plan as 

shown in Appendix A - Annex B. The training undertaken can be 
seen within Appendix A - Annex D 

 
2.7. There is also a possibility that following the local elections in May 

2018 that there could be a change in the Committee membership. In 
this event the training plan will be resubmitted once the new 
Committee has been established. 

 
2.8 Maintaining expertise, experience and knowledge is a key focus for 

the committee in order to meet the “qualitative test” under Markets in 
Financial Instrument Directive (MiFID 11). Firms will undertake an 
assessment of the expertise, experience and knowledge of the 
local authority and its pension fund committee in order to be 
reasonably assured that they are capable of making their own 
investment decisions and have an understanding of the risks involved 
before a firm will permit election to professional status. All requests 
for election have been granted for existing investment service 
providers. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
1
[...]
 of the expertise, experience and knowledge of the local 
authority and its pension fund committee in order to be reasonably assured that they are 
capable of making their own investment decisions and have an understanding of the risks 
involved before a firm will permit election to professional status. All requests for election have 
been granted for existing investment service providers. 
 
PROVISION OF TRAINING 
 
A training budget has been agreed for the provision of training for £10,000 but this will be re-
evaluated as appropriate. Training costs will be met from the Pension Fund.  
 
The majority of training and development is cyclical in nature, spanning the four year 
membership of the committee. Associated training and development will be given when required 
which will be linked to the Pension Fund meeting cyclical coverage for 2018/19 as shown in 
Annex B.  
 

Page 59



APPENDIX A 

 

In addition to the cyclical training and development that the Committee will have over the 
lifetime of their membership, training will be provided in the areas where it has been specifically 
requested or has been identified as required. Special pension committee meetings will be 
arranged from time to time to discuss matters that fall outside of the cyclical meetings.  
 
The Fund uses the three day training courses offered by the Local Government Employers 
which is specially targeted at elected members with Pension Fund responsibilities. All new 
members are encouraged and given the opportunity to attend.  
 
Members receive briefings and advice from the Fund’s Investment adviser at each Committee 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers also attend seminars arranged by Fund Managers or other third parties 
who specialise in public sector pensions. 
 
The Fund is a member of the CIPFA Pensions network which gives access to an extensive 
programme of events, training/workshops, weekly newsletters and documentation, including 
briefing notes on the latest topical issues.  
 

[...]
uncil 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 
This report informs the Committee of the decision to extend the investment 
Adviser contract for a further year until 31 March 2019. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee 13 March 2018 
 

 

 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

Note the approval of a one year extension of the existing contract for the 
provision of Investment Advice with Hymans Robertson LLP for the period 
April 2018 to March 2019.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

 
1. Hymans was appointed to provide Investment Advisory services to the 

Havering Pension Fund for the period commencing on the 1st April 2012.  
The contract is to run from 1st April 2012 until 31st March 2017 unless 
terminated or extended by the Council in accordance with the terms of the 
contract. 

 
2. The contract has an option to be extended for an additional period of up to 

two years with written consent of both parties, no later than three months 
before expiry. 

 
3. At the Pensions Committee held on the 22 November 2016 it was agreed for 

the contract to be extended for a period of one year in order to make use of 
the new Investment Management Consultancy National Framework due to 
be issued during 2017 and to avoid conflict with a number of external 
priorities expected at the time.  
 

4. It was also envisaged that a joint procurement could be undertaken with our 
onesource partner Newham and extending the contract for one year would 
tie in with the Newham’s Investment Adviser contract end date.  

 
5. The current extended contract expires on the 31 March 2018 but still has an 

option to extend for a further 12 months. 
 
5. At Pensions Committee meeting held on the 21 November 2017, members 

agreed to undertake the procurement of an Investment Adviser for the 
Pension fund (“the Fund”) by joining the National Framework and hold the 
service provider interviews before the Pensions Committee as part of the 
further competition process. 
 

6. Following the Committees decision on the 21 November 2017 a 
procurement process commenced and invitations to tender for the services 
of Investment Adviser was issued on the 19 January 2018 with a closing 
date of 23 February 2018. 

 

Page 74



Pensions Committee 13 March 2018 
 

 

7. Since the invitations to tender were issued the London CIV published a 
consultation on 9 February 2018 which aims to clarify the purpose of the 
London CIV and set out the direction of its future strategy. The consultation 
closes on the 28 February 2018 and proposes that any new arrangements 
could be in place by the end of 2018.  
 

8. The consultation follows a governance review undertaken by Wills Towers 
Watson and indicated a need for the London CIV to change its Governance 
arrangements and clarify its purpose and future strategy. The LCIV 
proposed strategy for consultation can be found in another report on this 
same agenda. 
 

9. In view of the announcement from the London CIV, officers in consultation 
with the Section 151 officer believed that the best outcome at this time was 
to defer the procurement of an Investment Advisor until 2019 whilst we await 
the outcome of the London CIV future strategy and direction consultation. 
We can then assess whether this impacts on the role that the Investment 
Adviser may have in supporting our Fund and whether the framework still 
matches those service needs.  
 

 
10. Reasons for deferring procurement at this stage: 

 
 

a. The Investment Adviser has developed a good understanding of the 
Committee’s requirements and there are significant benefits to be had 
from service continuity at this time. Changing Investment Adviser at this 
point could be a distraction when the strategic imperative is to ensure 
that we are monito
[...]
at an overarching RI policy 
can be agreed for the LCIV, representing a shared minimum requirement for all 
the parties.  Over and above this, a degree of choice and flexibility should be 
offered for LCIV to enable Funds to tailor their investments in accordance with 
their own RI approaches.  As set out in the LGA’s principles it is not the role of 
the LCIV to restrict choice based on its view of effective investment, it therefore 
appears reasonable for the pool to provide a certain degree of choice in this 
matter.  However, in determining the range of options available, they must both 
understand and be prepared to meet and justify any additional costs.  
 
Investments  
 
This is arguably the most controversial and contentious part of the LCIV 
proposals.  The LCIV sets out three flexible investment mandates as follows; 
 

 

 Low Cost: Passive Equity Funds and a Liability Aware fund.  

 Basic: Blended Investment Mandates established across asset classes 
with the LLAs selecting fixed amounts in each according to their 
Strategic Asset Allocation.  

 Enhanced: Blended and Low Cost Investment Mandates established 
with LCIV providing tactical asset allocation as opportunities arise. LLAs 
will be able to tailor the amount of discretion afforded to the LCIV in their 
individual IMA.  

 

Page 82



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 
 

 

In all cases, funds will retain responsibility for strategic asset allocation whilst 
the CIV will have responsibility for manager selection, in line with the 
Regulations. However, it is suggested that the three options will provide 
flexibility for funds to choose between retaining responsibility for tactical asset 
allocation, rebalancing and cash management or delegating these options to 
the CIV. 
 
Concerns 
Given the differing funding levels, cash flow requirements, risk appetites and RI 
policies across the Funds, it is likely that many Funds will look to retain full 
strategic and tactical asset allocation respons
[...]
ptions proposed for consultation are;

 Low Cost: Passive Equity Funds and a Liability Aware fund.

 Basic: Blended Investment Mandates established across asset classes with the LLAs selecting fixed amounts in
each according to their Strategic Asset Allocation.

 Enhanced: Blended and Low Cost Investment Mandates established with LCIV providing tactical asset allocation
as opportunities arise. LLAs will be able to tailor the amount of discretion afforded to the LCIV in their individual
IMA.

Each LLA can choose which option they feel is most suitable and appropriate for them and this may evolve over time.
Every LLA will have a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with LCIV providing clarity of roles and responsibilities.

Investment Overview - Proposal

19

P
age 107



Three Investment Mandate Options

20

• LLAs invest in Passives (off-ACS) Equity fund 
investments

• LLAs may select Liability Aware Fund 
themselves, or ask LCIV to assist

• LLAs manage the allocation between Equity and 
LDI, as well as the rebalancing between them.

• LLAs retain responsibility for strategic and 
tactical asset allocation, cash management and 
rebalancing

• LLA determines overall Strategic Asset 
Allocation and defines which other delegations it 
is comfortable affording the LCIV in an IMA. 

Low Cost

Basic

Enhanced

• LCIV will ensure that passive funds are suitable 
and LDI manager is acting appropriately.

• LCIV develops Blended investment mandates in 
each core asset class (e.g. Equity, Fixed 
Income, Real Assets etc.)

• LCIV responsible for selecting and terminating 
underlying investment managers

• LCIV invests in the LCIV funds as in Basic 
option. 

• In addition the assets are managed in line with 
IMA. This might include for example:

• Tactical Asset Allocation (within ranges 
set by LLA)

• Rebalancing (frequency and range to be 
agreed by LLA)

• FX hedging
• Transition management
• Cash Management

LLA Responsibilities LCIV Responsibilities

P
age 108



Flexible cho
[...]
nager 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund Managers’ performances 
are regularly monitored in order to ensure 
that the investment objectives are being 
met. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 December 2017  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the performance of 
the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 31 December 
2017. The performance information is taken from the quarterly performance 
reports supplied by each Investment Manager, State Street Global Services 
Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM Company) quarterly 
Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring Report. 

 
The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 December 
2017 was 3.2% (or £22m to £715m). This represents an outperformance of 
0.9% against the combined tactical benchmark and under performance of -
0.7% against the strategic benchmark. 
 
The Baillie Gifford Global Equity Fund was the best performer on an 
absolute basis and GMO on a relative basis over the quarter. All the other 

Page 121

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 
 
 

 

funds outperformed their respective benchmarks with the exception of the 
UBS Triton Fund where performance was impacted by transaction costs. 
 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 31 
December 2017 was 9.9%. This represents an outperformance of 4.0% 
against the combined tactical benchmark and an outperformance of 5.6% 
against the annual strategic benchmark - this is a measure of the Fund’s 
performance against a target based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate which is 
use

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
13 March 2018 (7.00  - 9.42 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 
 

UKIP David Johnson (Vice Chairman) 
 

OBSERVERS: Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from John Giles, Unison 
Representative. 
 

44 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

45 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 December 2017, were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46 PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Committee received an Audit Plan as issued by Ernst and Young LLP 
for the work they planned to undertake for provision of an audit opinion on 
the pension fund accounts for the year ending 31 March 2018. 
 
The Audit Plan for the Pensions Fund would be presented to the Audit 
Committee on the 14 March 2018.   
 
The Account and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a change in the 
statutory deadlines from the 2017/18 financial year.  The timetable for the 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

preparation and approval of account would be brought forward with draft 
accounts needing to be prepared by the 31st May 2018 and audit completion 
and publication by the 31st July 2018.  Officers were confident that the 
deadline would be met, due to trial completions having been carried out for 
the past two years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

47 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report which sought to set out the work of the 
Committee during 2017/18 and the plan of work for the forthcoming three 
years and of which would form the basis of the Pension Fund Business 
Plan.   
 
It was explained that CIPFA guidance suggested that the Business Plan be 
submitted to the committee for consideration and proposed the contents of 
the document, as outlined in the report under paragraph 1.6. 
 
Members attention was brought to Appendix A which detailed the Training 
Strategy for the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund.  It was 
explained that if there were a change in Committee membership following 
the local elections in May 2018, the training plan would be resubmitted once 
the new committee had been established.   
 
Maintaining expertise, experience and knowledge was a key focus for the 
committee in order to meet the qualitative test under Markets in Financial 
Instrument Director (MiFID 11) and firms would undertake an assessment of 
the expertise, experience and knowledge of the local authority and its 
pension fund committee in order to be reasonably assured that they were 
capable of making their own investment decisions and have an 
understanding of the risks involved before a firm would permit election to 
professional status.  It was noted that all requests for election had been 
granted for existing investment service providers.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report, which was agreed by the Chair of the 
Committee in advance of the meeting and which would be referred to 
the Full Council meeting for consideration. 
 

48 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES - 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING CONTRACT  
 
The Committee received a report which informed of the decision to extend 
the investment Adviser contract for a further year until 31 March 2019.   
 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

The current extended contract would expire on the 31 March 2018 and had 
the option to extend for a further 12 months. 
 
Following the Committees decision on the 21 November 2017, a 
procurement and tendering process had commenced.  Subsequently 
however, the London CIV published a consultation which aimed to clarify its 
purpose and set out the direction of its future strategy.  In view of this 
announcement, officers in consultation with the Section 151 officer believed 
that the best outcome at this time was to defer the procurement of an 
Investment Advisor until 2019 to benefit from service continuity. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee noted the approval of a one year extension of the 
existing contract for the provision of Investment Advice with Hymans 
Robertson LLP for the period April 2018 to March 2019. 
 

49 LONDON CIV - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED STRATEGY  
 
Members were presented a report on the London CIV consultation on their 
proposed strategy.  It was explained that a governance review highlighted a 
number of issues and indicated a need for the LCIV to both change its 
governance arrangements and clarify its purpose and future strategy.  In 
response, LCIV initiated a consultation on it future strategy and aims 
including a number of proposals on its governance arrangements and 
longer term strategy.   
 
Members expressed disappointment with the consultation process and 
suggested that further information and clarification on the Investments 
element  be undertaken. 
 
During the presentation of the report, officers highlighted the proposed 
governance and client engagement that would take place (pages 81 and 82 
of the report refers).  
 
The LCIV set out three flexible mandates: 
 

 Low Cost: Passive Equity Funds and a Liability Aware Fund. 

 Basic: Blended Investment Mandates established across asset 
classes with LLAs selecting fixed amounts in each according to their 
Strategic Asset Allocation. 

 Enhanced: Blended and Low Cost Investment Mandate established 
with LCIV providing tactical asset allocation as opportunities arise.  
LLAs would be able to tailor the amount of discretion afforded to the 
LCIV in their individual IMA.   

 
Members expressed concern regarding the LCIV’s direction of travel for 
local funds and its decision making on its strategic asset allocation. .  
Officers stated that the LCIV was there to deliver the Fund’s strategic asset 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

allocation and that we will not know for sure whether this can be delivered 
until the LCIV’s proposed client engagement has run its course. 
 
It was noted that neither the Real Asset Management mandate nor Private 
Debt mandate is presently available from the LCIV. 
  
Members agreed that the Pension Fund would consider the impact of  ESG 
on its investment strategy.  It was advised that ESG training would be 
delayed until views were sought after the May 2018 elections, before 
making any ESG changes to the Investment Strategy.   
 
Larissa Benbow, Head of Fixed Income, LCIV, was invited to address the 
committee, during which she provided an update on the CIV to members 
and outlined the London CIVs priorities for 2018.   
 
Members discussed in depth the LCIV’s investment proposal Ms Benbow 
was able to clarify a number of points from their consultation paper.    
 
During discussion, members raised concern regarding the turnover of 
executive staff at the LCIV.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
i) The Committee noted and provided comment on the content of 

the report. 
ii) The Committee noted the Chairman’s response to the LCIV 

questionnaire on their proposals on its governance arrangements 
and longer term strategy. 

 
50 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that if members of the 
public were present it was likely that, given the nature of the business 
to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and it was not in the public interest 
to publish this information. 
 
There were no members of the public or press present for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

51 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED DECEMBER 2017  
 
The Committee received an overview of the performance of the Havering 
Pension Fund investments for the quarter to 31 December 2017.   
 



Pensions Committee, 13 March 2018 

 
 

 

The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 December 
2017 was 3.2% (or £22m to £715m).  This represented an outperformance 
of 0.9% against the combined tactical benchmark and under performance of 
0.7% against the strategic benchmark.   
 
Based on information supplied by the council’s performance measures, the 
total combined fund value at the close of business on 31 December 2017 
was £714.81m.   
 
Simon Jones, Senior Investment Consultant, presented the quarterly 
monitoring report on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP.   
 
Richard Nelson, Senior Credit Fund Manager, and Rob Nicholson, Client 
Relationship Director, Royal London, presented an overview of London 
Borough of Havering’s Pension Fund asset allocation. 
 
The Committee thanked the representatives of Hymans Robertson LLP and 
Royal London, for their presentations. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within the 

report, be noted. 
ii) The Committee considered Hymans performance monitoring 

report and presentation (Appendix A – Exempt). 
iii) A presentation from the Fund’s Bonds Manager (Royal London), 

be received (Appendix B – Exempt). 
iv) The Committee considered the latest quarterly update from the 

Chair of the Investment Advisory Committee, LCIV (Appendix C – 
Exempt). 

v) The Committee considered the quarterly reports provided by each 
investment manager. 

vi) The analysis of the cash balances, be noted. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


